
UN! TED STATES
POSTItL SERVICE

Certified Mail Number
7003 1680 0004 8475 6502

August 29, 2005

Mr. William Burrus
President
American Postal Workers Union,

AFL-CIO
1300 L Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005-4128

Dear Bill:

Enclosed for your review is the casual compliance report (number PAA65OPA) for
Pay Period 14, year 2005.
A survey of field data disclosed that there were 8 non-APWU Casual employees designated to work
in APWU positions during the period. (See attached employee list)

Should there be any questions regarding the forgoing, please contact me at (202) 268-2585.

Sincerely,

David E. Clarke

Manager, Operations Complement Management

cc: Mr. Tabbita, APWU, w/enclosure

Enclosure

475 LENFANT PLAzA SW

WASHINGTON DC 20260

WWW.USPS.COM



USPS FIN 35-9904
MINNEAPOLIS ISC
REPORTPAA65OPA SFX 000
B/A 4A FDC SUB

ON-ROLLS AND PAID EMPLOYEESTATISTICS
APWU CASUAL COMPLIANCE UNION PROFILE REPORT

ON-ROLLS SUMMARY
PP 14/2005

DATE 07/12/05
PAGE 1

006

070

088

100

105

110

117

961

CARIBBEAN PFC

NORThERNNEW JERSEY PFC

CENTRAL NEWJERSEY PFC

NEWYORKPFC

WESTCHESTERPFC

TRIBORO PFC

LONG ISLAND PFC

NY METROAREA PFC

2.23%

.83%

3.24%

1.87%

1 .~87%

362

833

298

535

SOS

NY METROAREA APWU CASUAL ON-ROLLS ACTUAL ACTUAL NUMBER**
TOTAL CAREER LIMIT CASUALS DUAL/CASUALS OVER/UNDER

ON-ROLLS (BASED ON 15%> ON-ROLLS ON-ROLLS LIMITPERCENT

7.14%

4.45%

126

577

1597 240 113 1

5466 820 223 20

2830 425 59 4

5883 882 49 0

2533 380 74 8

4070 611 76 0

3844 577 65 7

2674 401 195 0 7.29% 206

28897 4335 854*** 40 3.09% 3441AREA SUMMARY

** NEGATIVE INDICATES NUMBEROVERLIMIT

*** DOESNOT INCLUDE 0 PMPPCCASUAL EMPLOYEES



USPS FIN 08-9904
MINNEAPOLIS ISC
REPORT PM65OPA SFX 000
B/A 4B FDC SUB

ON-ROLLS AND PAID EMPLOYEESTATISTICS
APW~ CASUAL COMPLIANCEUNION PROFILE REPORT

ON-ROLLS SUMMARY
PP 14/2005

DATE 07/12/05
PAGE 2

NORTHEASTAREA

018 MASSACHUSETTSPFC

020 BOSTON PFC

028 SOUTHEASTNEW ENGLANDPFC

030 NEW HAMPSHIRE/VERMONTPFC

040 MAINE PFC

060 CONNECTICUTPFC

120 ALBANY PFC

140 WESTERNNEW YORKPFC

962 NORTHEASTAREA PFC

2.08%

4.91%

6.30%

8.99%

2.80%

4.12%

5.36%

0 .00%

5.32%

NUMBER**
OVER/UNDER

LIMIT

200

361

268

177

83

453

298

253

0

2093

APWU CASUAL ON-ROLLS ACTUAL ACTUAL
TOTAL CAREER LIMIT CASUALS DUAL/CASUALS

ON-ROLLS (BASED ON 15%) ON-ROLLS ON-ROLLS PERCENT

9.57%3677 552 300 52

2794 419 58 0

2650 398 109 21

2032 305 107 21

1380 207 93 31

3716 557 92 12

2740 411 82 31

2629 394 101 40

0 0 0

3243 942*** 208AREA SUMMARY 21618

** NEGATIVE INDICATES NUMBEROVERLIMIT
~ DOES NOT INCLUDE 42 PMPPCCASUAL EMPLOYEES



USPS FIN 41-9904
MINNEAPOLIS ISC
REPORTPAA65OPA SFX 000
B/A 4C FDC SUB

ON-ROLLS AND PAID EMPLOYEESTATISTICS
APWU CASUAL COMPLIANCEUNION PROFILE REPORT

ON-ROLLS SUMMARY
PP 14/2005

DATE 07/12/05
PAGE 3

1119

3024

5676

2217

50 11

25

4

41

EASTERNAREA APWU
TOTAL CAREER

ON-ROLLS

CASUAL ON-ROLLS
LIMIT

(BASED ON 15%)

ACTUAL
CASUALS
ON-ROLLS

ACTUAL
DUAL/CASUALS

ON-ROLLS PERCENT

NUMBER**
OVER/UNDER

LIMIT

080 SOUTH JERSEY PFC 2545 382 132 15 5.78% 235

150 PITTSBURGH PFC 2360 354 66 13 3.35% 275

164 ERIE PFC 168 5.45% 107

170 CENTRAL PENNSYLVANIA PFC 454 131 5.16% 298

190 PHILADELPHIA METROPOLITANPFC 851 197 3.54% 650

250 APPALACHIAN PFC 333 59 4,51% 233

270 GREENSBOROPFC 469 160 5.31% 303

280 MID-CAROLINAS PFC 449 168 6.15% 265

290 GREATER SOUTH CAROLINA PFC 322 96 5.35% 207

400 KENTUCKIANA PFC 472 115 4.57% 328

430 COLUMBUSPFC 335 105 4.93% 225

440 NORTHERNOHIO PFC 657 173 4.29% 469

450 CINCINNATI PFC 188 5.58%

963 EASTERNAREA PFC

AREA SUMMARY

** NEGATIVE INDICATES NUMBEROVER
~ DOESNOT INCLUDE 0 PMPPC

LIMIT
CASUAL EMPLOYEES

3129

2993

2149

3149

2232

4379

3604

6

16

19

29

5

15

541

2401

40977

360

6147

13

58

1698***

0

212

340

2.42%

4.66%

302

4237



USPS FIN 07-9904
MINNEAPOLIS ISC
REPORT PAA65OPA SFX 000
B/A 4E FDC SUB

ON-ROLLS AND PAID EMPLOYEESTATISTICS
APWU CASUAL COMPLIANCE UNION PROFILE REPORT

ON-ROLLS SUMMARY
PP 14/2005

DATE 07/12/05
PAGE 4

500

553

570

590

640

680

800

840

965

970

980

990

995

HAWKEYEPFC

NORTHLANDPFC

DAKOTAS PFC

BIG SKY PFC

MID-AMERICA PFC

CENTRAL PLAINS PFC

COLORADO/WYOMING PFC

SALT LAKE CITY PFC

WESTERNAREA PFC

PORTLANDPFC

SEATTLE PFC

SPOKANEPFC

ALASKA PFC

PERCENT

3 .88%

3.77%

7.52%

3.40%

3.49%

2.75%

5.16%

4.16%

.00%

1.96%

3.23%

3.02%

4.60%

3.71%

NUMBER* *

OVER/UNDER
LIMIT

318

637

95

113

432

396

534

162

79

418

517

194

93

3987

WESTERNAREA APWtJ
TOTAL CAREER

ON-ROLLS

CASUAL ON-ROLLS
LIMIT

(BASED ON 15%)

ACTUAL
CASUALS
ON-ROLLS

ACTUAL
DUAL/CASUALS

ON-ROLLS

2858 429 80 31

5671 851 114 100

1276 191 71 25

971 146 26 7

3751 563 111 20

3234 48~ 78 11

5424 814 255 25

1490 224 50 12

529 79 0 0

3207 481 39 24

4394 659 123 19

1621 243 32 17

892 134 41 0

AREA SUMMARY 35318

** NEGATIVE INDICATES NUMBEROVERLIMIT
*** DOES NOT INCLUDE 0 PMPPC CASUAL EMPLOYEES



USPS FIN 05-9905
MINNEAPOLIS ISC
REPORT PAA65OPA SFX 000
B/A 4F FDC SUB

ON-ROLLS AND PAID EMPLOYEESTATISTICS
APWU CASUAL COMPLIANCE UNION PROFILE REPORT

ON-ROLLS SUMMARY
PP 14/2005

DATE 07/12/05
PAGE 5

PACIFIC AREA APWU
TOTAL CAREER

ON-ROLLS

CASUAL ON-ROLLS
LIMIT

(BASED ON 15%)

ACTUAL
CASUALS
ON-ROLLS

ACTUAL
DUAL/CASUALS
ON-ROLLS

852 ARIZONA PFC 4327 •649 265 44

890 NEVADA-SIERRA PFC 1966 295 150 4

900 LOS ANGELES PFC 5096 764 322 3

913 VAN NUTS PFC

920 SAN DIEGO PFC

926 SANTA AMA PFC

940 SAN FRANCISCO PFC

945 BAY-VALLEY PFC

956 SACRAMENTOPFC

967 HONOLULUPFC

975 PACIFIC AREA PFC

AREA SUMMARY

** NEGATIVE INDICATES
*** DOES NOT INCLUDE

NUMBER
0

OVER
PMPPC

LIMIT
CASUAL EMPLOYEES

3740

4008

4992

4209

4651

3887

1263

170

38309

561

601

749

631

698

583

189

26

5746

252

130

464

125

350

111

28

0

2197***

PERCENT

7.14%

7.83%

6.38%

6.98%

3.34%

9.50%

3.14%

7.57%

3.24%

2.69%

.00%

6.01%

NUMBER**
OVER/UNDER

LIMIT

340

141

439

300

467

275

499

346

457

155

26

3445

9

4

10

7

2

15

6

0

104



USPS FIN 48-9904
MINNEAPOLIS ISC
REPORT PAA65OPA SFX 000
B/A 4G FDC SUB

ON-ROLLS AND PAID EMPLOYEESTATISTICS
APWU CASUAL COMPLIANCEUNION PROFILE REPORT

ON-ROLLS SUMMARY
PP 14/2005

DATE 07/12/05
PAGE 6

SOUTHWESTAREA

700 LOUISANA PFC

720 ARKANSASPFC

730 OKLAHOMAPFC

752 DALLAS PFC

760 FORT WORTHPFC

770 HOUSTONPFC

780 RIO GR.ANDE PFC

870 ALBUQUERQUEPFC

976 SOUTHWESTAREA PFC

1392

856

27788

4.91%

3.52%

3.88%

3.86%

4.37%

491

528

155

95

2954

APWU CASUAL ON-ROLLS ACTUAL ACTUAL
TOTAL CAREER LIMIT CASUALS DUAL/CASUALS

ON-ROLLS (BASED ON 15%) ON-ROLLS ON-ROLLS PERCENT

4.49%

4.31%

4.00%

4.00%

5.94%

3721 558 152 15

1879 282 61 20

2402 360 88 8

5022 753 189 12

3049 457 169 12

4866 730 235 4

4601 690 136 26

209 52 2

128 33 0

4168 1115*** 99

NUMBER**
OVER/UNDER

LIMIT

391

201

264

552

276

AREA SUMMARY

** NEGATIVE INDICATES NUMBEROVERLIMIT
*** DOES NOT INCLUDE 0 PMPPC CASUAL EMPLOYEES



USPS FIN 47-9904
MINNEAPOLIS ISC
REPORT PM6SOPA SFX 000
B/A 4H FDC SUB

ON-ROLLS AND PAID EMPLOYEESTATISTICS
APWU CASUAL COMPLIANCEUNION PROFILE REPORT

ON-ROLLS SUMMARY
PP 14/2005

DATE 07/12/05
PAGE 7

SOUTHEASTAREA APWU
TOTAL CAREER

ON-ROLLS

CASUAL ON-ROLLS
LIMIT

(BASED ON 15%)

ACTUAL ACTUAL
CASUALS DUAL/CASUALS
ON-ROLLS ON-ROLLS

300 ATLANTA PFC 5925 889 307 67 6.31%

310 SOUTHGEORGIA PFC 1898 285 71 18 4.69%

320 NORTH FLORIDA PFC 3764 565 136 34 4.52%

327 CENTRAL FLORIDA PFC 3724 559 215 12 6.10%

330 SOUTH FLORIDA PFC 4102 615 183 1 4.49%

335 SUNCOASTPFC 4409 661 107 8 2.61%

350 ALABAMAPFC 3108 466 169 20 6.08%

370 TENNESSEE PFC 5040 756 105 31 2.70% 620

390 MISSISSIPPI PFC 1541 231 51 4 3.57% 176

977 SOUTHEI~STAREA PFC 281 42 0 0 .00% 42

33792 5069 1344*** 195 4.55% 3530

NUMBER**
OVER/UNDER

LIMIT

515

196

395

332

431

546

277

AREA SUMMARY

** NEGATIVE INDICATES NUMBER OVER LIMIT
*** DOES NOT INCLUDE 0 PMPPC CASUAL EMPLOYEES



USPS FIN 16-9904
MINNEAPOLIS ISC
REPORTPAA65OPA SFX 000
B/A 4J FDC SUB

ON-ROLLS AND PAID EMPLOYEESTATISTICS
APWU CASUAL COMPLIANCEUNION PROFILE REPORT

ON-ROLLS SUMMARY
PP 14/2005

DATE 07/12/05
PAGE 8

GREAT LAKES AREA APWU CASUAL ON-ROLLS ACTUAL ACTUAL

TOTAL CAREER LIMIT CASUALS DUAL/CASUALS

ON-ROLLS (BASED ON 15%) ON-ROLLS ON-ROLLS

NUMBER**
OVER/UNDER

LIMIT

379

PERCENT

460 GREATERINDIANA PFC 4449 667 247 41 6.47%

480 SOUTHEASTMICHIGAN PFC 2607 391 84 17 3.87% 290

481 DETROIT PFC 3753 563 234 5 6.37% 324

493 GREATERMICHIGAN PFC 3112 467 174 20 6.23% 273

530 LAKELAND PFC 4572 686 173 31 4.46% 482

600 NORTHERNILLINOIS PFC 4434 665 105 23 2.89% 537

604 CENTRAL ILLINOIS PFC 4382 657 168 22 4.34% 467

606 CHICAGO PFC 4387 658 316 0 7.20% 342

630 GATEWAYPFC 4039 606 266 24 7.18% 316

979 GREAT LAKES AREA PFC 243 36 0 0 .00% 36

35978 5397 1767*** 183 5.42% 3447AREA SUMMARY

** NEGATIVE INDICATES NUMBEROVER LIMIT
*** DOESNOT INCLUDE 0 PMPPC CASUAL EMPLOYEES



USPS FIN 23-9904
MINNEAPOLIS ISC
REPORT PAA6SOPA SFX 000
B/A 4K FDC SUB

ON-ROLLS AND PAID EMPLOYEESTATISTICS
APWU CASUAL COMPLIANCE UNION PROFILE REPORT

ON-ROLLS SUMMARY
PP 14/2005

PERCENT

3.05%

6.82%

3.01%

5.08%

.88%

4,44%

DATE 07/12/05
PAGE 9

NUNBER* *

OVER/UNDER
LIMIT

521

281

318

317

16

1453

4357

3433

654

2656

515

CAPITAL METRO AREA OPERATIONS: APWU
TOTAL CAREER

ON-ROLLS

CASUAL ON-ROLLS
LIMIT

(BASED ON 15%)

ACTUAL
CASUALS
ON-ROLLS

ACTUAL
DUAL/CASUALS

ON-ROLLS

200 CAPITAL PFC

210 BALTIMORE PFC

220 NORTHERNVIRGINIA PFC

230 RICHMONDPFC

966 CAPITAL METRO AREA OPERATIONS 113

AREA SUMMARY 13750

** NEGATIVE INDICATES NUMBEROVER
*** DOES NOT INCLUDE 0 PMPPC

LIMIT
CASUAL EMPLOYEES

3191

125 8

398

228 6

479

79 1

17

157 5

2063

1 0

59Q*** 20



ACTUAL ACTUAL NUMBER**
CASUALS DUAL/CASUALS OVER/UNDER
ON-ROLLS ON-ROLLS LIMIT

0 0 22

0 22

USPS FIN 10-5028 ON-ROLLS AND PAID EMPLOYEESTATISTICS
MINNEAPOLIS ISC APWU CASUAL COMPLIANCEUNION PROFILE REPORT
REPORT PAA6SOPA SFX 000 ON-ROLLS SUMMARY
B/A 4W FDC SUB PP 14/2005

MAIL RECOVERYNATL OPN APHU CASUAL ON-ROLLS
TOTAL CAREER LIMIT

ON-ROLLS (BASED ON 15%)

047 MAIL RECOVERY CENTERS - PFC 145 22

AREA SUMMARY 145 22

** NEGATIVE INDICATES NUMBER OVER LIMIT
~ DOES NOT INCLUDE 0 PMPPC CASUAL EMPLOYEES

DATE 07/12/OS
PAGE 10

PERCENT

.00%

.00%



USPS FIN 10-5028 ON-ROLLS AND PAID EMPLOYEESTATISTICS DATE 07/12/OS
MINNEAPOLIS ISC APWU CASUAL COMPLIANCEUNION PROFILE REPORT PAGE 11
REPORT PAA6SOPA SFX 000 ON-ROLLS SUMMARY
B/A 4Z FDC SUB PP 14/2005

MAIL RECOVERYNATL OPN APWU CASUAL ON-ROLLS ACTUAL ACTUAL NUMBER**
TOTAL CAREER LIMIT CASUALS DUAL/CASUALS OVER/UNDER

ON-ROLLS (BASED ON 15%) ON-ROLLS ON-ROLLS PERCENT LIMIT

001 POSTMASTERGENERAL/CEO 0 0 0 0 .00% 0

002 CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER & EX VP 0 0 0 0 .00% 0

003 DEP PMG & CHIEF OPERATING OFC 0 0 0 0 .00% 0

004 EVP CHF HUMANRESOURCESOFFICER 0 0 0 0 .00% 0

005 SVP, GOVERNMENT RELATIONS 0 0 0 0 .00% 0

007 SVP, MARKETING 0 0 0 0 .00% 0

008 VP, GENERAL COUNSEL 0 0 0 0 .00% 0

011 SVP, INTEL MAIL & ADDRESSQUAL 0 0 0 0 .00% 0

013 SENIOR VICE PRES OPERATIONS 0 0 0 0 .00% 0

014 VP, EMPLOYEERESOURCEMGT 0 0 0 0 .00% 0

015 VP, PUBLIC AFFAIRS & COMM 0 0 0 0 .00% 0

017 VP, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS 0 0 0 0 .00% 0

021 VP, STRATEGIC PLANNING 0 0 0 0 .00% 0

024 VP, EMPL DEVELOP & DIVERSITY 0 0 0 0 .00% 0

025 VP, CONSUMERADVOCATE 0 0 0 0 .00% 0

027 VP, CUSTOMERSERVICE 0 0 0 0 .00% 0

031 CHIEF POSTAL INSPECTOR~ 0 0 0 0 .00% 0

032 VP, TREASURER 0 0 0 0 .00% 0

034 VP, LABOR RELATIONS 0 0 0 0 .00% 0

035 VP, EMERGENCYPREPAREDNESS 0 0 0 o .00% 0

037 VP, PRODUCT DEVELOPMENT 0 0 0 0 .00% 0

042 VP, SUPPLY MANAGEMENT 0 0 0 0 .00% 0

051 INSPECTOR GENERAL (IG) 0 0 0 0 .00% 0

052 VP, FINANCE, CONTROLLER 0 0 0 0 .00% 0

057 VP, PRICING & CLASSIFICATION 0 0 0 0 .00% 0



LAaT~~ ~ ~ t~lRSi~~ $~d~1AMI~o~FlcEi!t4~L
CASUAL’

DIA FUNc, ~ LDC EMP PIL GRP
QPEZ JOSE SPRINGFIELD L&DC 620 1 14 812 F_____

ALLEN JUDI~ A SPRINGFIELD L&~C CASUAL 620 14 812 F_____
HEINESSEY NILLIAM L SPRINGFIELD L&oC CASUAL 620 14 812 F_____
ii~V DEREK 0 SPRINGFIElD L&DC CASUAL 620 17 812 F_____

CHUi~G
ATTE-OUDEYI

BENJAMIN
AZIZOU

Y SPRINGFIELD L&IDC
SPRINGFIELD L&DC

CASUAL —

CASUAL —

620
620

1~
1~

81
81

F_____
F_____

KUD~LA ~
SCANLON

DANIEL
CHRISTOPHER

J SPRINGFIELD L&DC
G SPRINGFIELD L&DC

CASUAL
CASUAL

~20
620 1

17
17

812
812

F_____
F_____


